

Decision № MC/2015/14

of the Management Committee of the Office of the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC Office) on the termination of the appointment of the BEREC Office Accounting Officer and on the appointment of Interim Accounting Officer

The Management Committee of the BEREC Office,

Having regard to the Regulation (EC) No 1211/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 25 November 2009 establishing the Body of European Regulators for Electronic Communications (BEREC) and the Office¹, and in particular Article 15 thereof,

Having regard to Decision MC/2014/1 of the BEREC Office MC on the financial regulation applicable to the BEREC Office in conformity with the framework Financial Regulation for the bodies referred to in Article 208 of Council Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 966/2012 on the Financial Regulation applicable to the general budget of the European Union ('the BEREC Office Financial Regulation'), and in particular Article 50 (1) thereof,

Whereas

- 1) The Management Committee shall appoint an Accounting Officer from officials subject to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union;
- 2) This person shall be chosen on the grounds of his/her particular competence as evidenced by diplomas or by equivalent professional experience and shall be totally independent in the performance of his or her duties;
- With Decision MC/2012/13 on 7 December 2012 the Management Committee appointed Veronique BAGGE, Head of Administration and Finance at the BEREC Office, as the BEREC Office Accounting Officer;
- 4) The contract of Veronique BAGGE as Head of Administration and Finance will expire on 15 October 2015 and therefore the Management Committee should terminate her appointment as Accounting Officer, as she will not fulfil the requirements of Article 50 (1) of Decision MC/2015/1 anymore;
- 5) Before the appointment of a new Accounting Officer, the Management Committee shall appoint an interim Accounting Officer to fulfil the duties of the Accounting Officer as defined in the BEREC Office Financial Regulation on a temporary basis;

BEREC Office is

an agency of the EU

 $\langle 0 \rangle$

¹ OJ L 337, 18.12.2009, p. 1

	Has a	adopted	the	following	Decision
--	-------	---------	-----	-----------	----------

Article 1

The appointment of Veronique BAGGE as Accounting Officer of the BEREC Office shall be revoked as of 13 October 2015.

Article 2

Iskra STOILOVA-TSONEVA shall be appointed as interim Accounting Officer until the time of the appointment of a new Accounting Officer.

Article 3

This Decision shall enter into force on the day of its adoption by the Management Committee.

Done at Riga, on 13 October 2015.

For the Management Committee

Fatima Barros
BEREC Chair 2015